: l‘ule 4.49C Form 4 68

;:::)i;itator’s Progress S ] 1 9 2

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolveney Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
02923239

Name of Company

Voice UK

[/ We
Mark Grahame Tailby
CBA
39 Castle Street

Leicester
LEl 5WN

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our progress report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 21 December 2013 to 20 December 2014

Signed Date 18 February 2015

CBA
39 Castle Street
Leicester
LEI 5WN
Ref MGT/S]G/002079 .

2

< *A41QB2EQ"*

A24 21/02/2015 #156

COMPANIES HOUSE




Our Ref MGTI/SJG/002079
Your Ref
Contact Steven Glanwill

Duect Dhal 0116 2140 577

To All Members and Creditors

18 February 2015

Voice UK - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

I refer to my appointment as Liquidator of the above company I am tequued to ieport to |
members and cieditots on the piogtess of the Liqudanon, and I make this report to you in
dischaige of that duty This repott covers the pertod 21 Decembet 2013 to 20 December 2014

Company Information

Company Name Voice UK

Registered Number 02923239

Registered Office CBA 39 Castle Sticet Leicester LIE1 5WN
Liquudator

The Liquudator of the company was appointed on 21 Decembet 2012 and 15

Maik Grahame Tailby
CBA

39 Castle Street
Letcester,

LE1 5WN
IP Numbet 9115

Liquidators’ Actuons Since Last Report

Insolvency Practitioners

39 Castle Street,
Leicester LEI SWN

Tel (0116) 262 6804
Fax (0116) 217 1404

E-mail leics@cba-insolvency co uk
www cba-insolvency co uk

Since my last tepoit I have sought to agree creditors’ claims with a view to making a fitst and

final distuibution to cieditors shottly

CB Associates Lumuted Registered tn England No 4161517
Registered Office 30 Neison Street Leicester LE} 7BA

Neit C Money 1s licensed te act as an Insolvency Practicioner tn the UK by the Insobvency Practitioners Assocration

Mark G Tailby & Sonia L Statham are licensed to act as Insolvency Practivoners 1n the UK
by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

Insotvency Practitioners act as agents only and without personal iiabiliy

2
®3) O i



Recerpts and Payments Account
A Recepts and Payments Account for the pertod 21 December 2013 to 20 December 2014 1s
attached at Appendix A and includes a cumulative account for the pertod from commencement

of the Liquidation

Assect Realisations

Asset 1ealisations to date are as follows,

Description Statement of | Realisation Cumulative Anticipated | Note

Affairs in period (£) | Realisations Future

Estimate (£) (£) Realisations

(£)

Plant & | Nil Nil Nul Nl 1
Equipment
Cash at Bank 56,801 00 Nud 56,768 63 N1l 1
Chanty Refund | Nil Nu 1,800 00 Nil 1
Rates Refund Nil Nil 4412 Nil 1
Notes

1 There have been no asset tealisations since my last repott and as no futrther realisations
are expected, I will 1ssue 2 first and final distabution to creditors shortly

SIP 13 Disclosure

I am requuired, in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (“SIP 13’), to disclose to
creditors the derails of any asset sold by the Liquidator to connected parties

I can confirm that, to date, there have been no such sales to connected parties during the
liqudation

Creditors Claims, Dividend Prospects and the Prescribed Part
Secured Creditors
There are no secured creditors 1n this matter
Preferential Creditors
Ciown preference m relatton to VAT and PAYLE was abolished in 2003 and
consequently in the majonty of cases preferential creditors relate to certain liabilitics

respect of wages, holiday pay and pension contributions due

Preferential claims were esumated at £6,600 A claim in the sum of £4,119 40 has been
recewved 1n the hquidation which will be agreed and paid shortly




Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors

Unsecured non-preferential clatms were estmated at £102,80546 To date claims
totalling £43,340 66 have been recewved, although four creditors with claims totalling
£63,614 41 are yet to be received

Prescribed Part

The 'Prescribed Part' provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act do not apply to
this case as there 1s no relevant floating charge

Investigatons into the Affairs of the Company

Within six months of my appointment as Liquidator, I am required to submut a confidental
report to the Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during
the course of my work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director
would make him unfit to be concerned with the management of the Company T would confirm
that my report has been submutted

I undertook an 1utal mvestigation tto the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were
any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further mnvestigaton, taking
account of the public interest, potential recovernes, the funds likely to be available to fund an
investigation and the costs involved

I found no matters that justified further invesugation in the circumstances of this appomtment
Liqudation Expenses

An unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors, or
any unsecured creditor with the permission of the Coutt, may make a request in wrting to the
liquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses set out in this progress report
Any such 1equest must be made within 21 days of recetpt of this report

In addition, an unsecured creditor may, with the pertrussion of the court or with the concurrence
of 10% 1n value of the creditors (inchuding the creditor m question), apply to court to challenge
the amount and/or basts of the Liqudator’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or
expenses already mcurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may
make a similar application to court within the same time hmt

lixpenses paid to date are as detaled on the attached receipts and payments account, with any
further sums 1ncurred detailed below, and comprise the following

Specific Bond
Every msolvency practitioner in every case 1s required by law to take out a specific bond

which will reimburse the estate in the event of fiaudulent activity by the office holder
Bonds are renewed on an annual basts, and we are bonded for the sum of £100,000




Statement of Affairs Fee

You will recall that the statement of affaus fee of £10,000 was agreed at the 1mual
meeting of creditors Of this sum £1,000 1s payable to DWP Financial Accountants for
therr assistance 1n preparing the statement of affams

Liquidators Remuneration

Creditors onginally resolved that the Liquidators be remunerated m accordance with the
ume propetly spent by them and thewr staff in attending to matters ansing fiom the
Liquidation, and that they be entitled to draw their remuneration on account

A detailed analysis of the ime spent in dealing with this case 1s attached at Appendx 2,
which includes analysis of time spent during the reporting period and also a cumulaave
account from the commencement of the Liquidation

Office Holder’s Expenses

It total, Office Holder’s Expenses wnclude travel costs of £121 50 and compnses 270
miles ttavelled A sum of £69 16 was paid 1n 1espect of room hite for holding the
meetings of members and creditors No travel costs or room hire costs were incurred
during the period

Company Search

Insolvency Pracuuoners carry out searches on the Compames House website for
statutory informauon before they accept the instruction to act as hquidators

Agents/Valuers Fees

Brtten & Co Limited, Consultant Valuers & Auctioneers, were retained to value, secure
and disposc of the Company’s tangible assets  Their fees agreed at £875 00 plus VAT
for a provision of an mventory and valuation of the Company’s assets and for delivery of
the Company’s books and records

The choice of agents used was based on my percepuion of their experience and ability to
petform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of

my fee airangement with them

No fees have been chaiged 1n the period and no futther fees ate expected to be charged
in thus case

Stationery and Postage

Postage costs of £940 were mcurred n the period In total 2 sum of £21 06 has been
incurred 1n respect of postage costs and relates to statutory reporting

Storage Costs

"The Company’s books and records have been collected as requited but ate not stoted at
CBA’s offices due to space hmutations They are held by cxternal storage agents and the




costs attributed to the service are reflected The mnitial cost pad also takes into account

the required storage pertod once the iquidation 1s concluded and the costs of secure

destruction of the records at the appropuate time

Statutory Advertising

Statutory advertisements have been placed in the London Gazette as required

Bank Charges

Bank charges of 5 00 were imncuried 1n total, and none during the peniod of this report
Statutory Investigations and Reporting
I am requited by law to report on the conduct of the directors to the Insolvency Service The
content of my report 1s confidential and may not be disclosed but I can confirm that the report

has been subrrutted as requured

I have also conducted my statutory investigations 1n to the company's affairs My invesugations
have not revealed any non-disclosed assets or challengeable antecedent transactions

If you should have any queries please contact Steven Glanvill at this office

Yours faithfully

tk Tailby
Liqudator
Voice UK




APPENDIX 1

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT




Voice UK
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/12/2013 From 21/12/2012
of Affairs To 20M12/2014 To 20/12/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Plant & Equipment NIL NIL
56,801 00 Cash at Bank NIL 56,768 63
Chanty Refund NIL 1,800 00
Rates Refund NIL 44 12
NIL 58,612 75
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 27200
Preparation of 5 of A NIL 8,000 00
Office Holders Fees 4,000 Q0 14,000 00
Office Holders Expenses NIL 190 66
Company Search NIL 300
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NiL 875 00
Stationery & Postage 940 2106
Storage Costs 15 24 1,454 22
Statutory Advertising NIL 37010
Bank Charges NIL 500
(4,024 64) (25,191 04)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(6,600 00) Department of Employment NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(96,805 46) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{6,000 00) Department of Employment NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(52,604.46) (4,024.64) 33,421.11
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recervable 603 05
Bank 2 - Current 32,818 66
33,421.711

Mark Grahame Tailby
Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 18 February 201516 16




APPENDIX 2

ANALYSIS OF LIQUIDATOR’S TIME COSTS




Office Holders Remuneration

I have drawn £14,000 to of which £4,000 was drawn 1n the period between 21 December 2013 and
20 December 2014

My unpaid remuneration of £1,20550 will be paid out of the assets of the Company in the
Liquidation, and in prionty to the costs and expenses of the Liquidanon

Al staff, including support staff, are charged directly to cases for the ume spent on that case at the
houtly rates detailed below Charge out rates and staff grades are reviewed periodically and may
change during the course of the admimistration Time 1s charged 1in 6 munute units

Charge Out

Grade of Staff Rate per Hour

£)
Licensed Insolvency 315
Practitionet
Semior Manager 255
Manager 210
Senuor Administiator 180
Administrator 150
Support Staff 90

You are advised that a guide to Liquidators fees 1s available for download, without charge, from
http //www insolvency-practitioners oig uk/iegulation-and-gwdance/guides-to-fees  If  you
requure a paper copy of this guide please contact this office and a copy will be sent to you

Office Holders Expenses and Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP9”), tequires that the office holdet provide a statement
of the office-holdet’'s policy 1n 1elation to recharges of disbursements SIP9 defines
disbuisements as either Category 1 or Category 2 disbursements

Categoty 1 disbursements will geneially comprise external supplies of 1ncidental services
spectfically 1dentifiable to the case, typically for 1tems such as postage, case adveirtising, mvotced
travel and properly reimbuised expenses incutied by personnel 1 connection with the case Also
mcluded will be services specific to the case wherc these cannot practically be provided internally
such as puntng, room hue and document stotage

Category 2 disbursements will generally comprise costs which, whilst bemg in the nature of
expenses or disbuisements, include elements of shated or allocated costs

Category 1 disbursements are recoverable without appioval, and 1t 1s the policy of CBA to
tecover Category 1 disbursements when they are incurted and when funds permit CBA do not
charge any Categoiv 2 disbursements




The Category 1 disbuisements incurred by and reimbursed to CBA are detailed below

Incurred | Rembursed | Incurted by | Reimbursed

by CBA to CBA m CBA 1n to CBA in

i total total period perod

L L £ £

Specific bond 27200 27200 Nil Nil
Company search 300 300 Nil N
Room hire 69 16 6916 Nil Nil
Travel costs 121 50 121 50 N Nil
Postage 2106 2106 940 940
Total 486 72 486.72 9.40 9.40

Duting the perniod of thus repott a total of 19 60 hours have been spent at an average hourly rate
of £223 16 per hour In total, 60 50 hours have been spent at an average hourly rate of £244 54
pet hour A summary of work undertaken 1n this case 1s as follows

Casc Progression

File Reviews

Correspondence with the director

Cashiering

Creditors

Employee claims, correspondence and telephone calls
Creditor correspondence and telephone calls

Review of creditor claims

Creditor updates on computer system

Invesngations

Investigations mto the affairs of the Company and-submussion of a director’s conduct

GCOIt
Completion of CDDA checklsts

Assets

Coriespondence with regards to realisation of asscts

Review valuanons

Cortespondence with agents with regards to asset realisations and valuaunons

Cortrespondence with Bank
Statutory

Statutory mectings
Bonding

Post appointment fotmalines and submission of forms




gl 91 510Z Aeniqad g1 Fl-10-GL uoIsiap L Jo | abed

z.98y PaW[®|D SIUIWDSINGS|T [€ICL

00 0001 pauneE]D 5094 [BIOL
g1 £22 00 PLIC'Y 09 61 920 ozTt ag it ors SINOH (€101
000 0oo Qoo [eels} a0 0 oco a]e]] Buipas(
08 ZiL 00 ZEv ose +fA1] oezZ Q0Q aco Aoineig
00 oo Ri] 000 000 000 000 oco S185SY JO UONBSIERY
00 s 1]4] 000 00Q 000 Q00 060 suoneBnsaaul
S800Z 055041 068 0o 0z L 000 Qe L SJ0NpaLY
W00 000 Q00 000 000 000 0o sialen ayoeds ases
890092 059eT Z 088 000 [\ A gL oLy uoissesBoiy 958
000 000 000 000 oo L] Q00 Bunzue|d T UGHBASIUILPY
{3} o1ey peis poddng S[RUDISES}0I
Apnoy sBeiaay {3)1s0p v | SINOYH w10l 9 SHEBISISSY 101U8g JAYID 1abeuey lauped UONaUNS HIOMA 4O WOJJRD|HSSE|D

vLOZ/CHO0Z OL £102/C1/LE wold
$apon 1alolg uaunuioddy 1sed Iy

N 8J0A - 640200

: frewwing 3809 B awi] 6dIS - Ajuz awil




. 11 9l G102 Aenugag gl

P1L-10-GL UQISIaA

z 40 | abed
L]

N;_. [-]:1-3 pawe|) sjuallasings|qg jelol

00 000'F! pawiely sa04 |10
¥S veT as veL'vl 0s 09 [ 0t 8¢ 05§ 0z 82 SINOY [RI0L
000 000 coo 000 co0 0040 000 Suiprit
0z &¥C 05 L9 2 0904 0s0Q (o7 A4 0ED 09§ Aoinelg
ooGIE 00 8ZL aro {00 200 000 or o S1958Y JO UQUESIEDY
|24 14 05498 ¢C e N 0o 068 000 0LS suonetiiseau|
\& 222 00662 ar et 000 e 0Go 02y sionpas)
000 ac 000 0o oo 000 oo slapew Jyads esen
/9252 05 06L'9 s #Z 0090 006 0zs oE 0L uoisseuBolg esel
009 ol )+] oooQ 000 4o ]s] 000 000 Buueld 3 uonensiuilipy
(3} ooy }e1g voddng sleuoISsa0l4
Aunoy aberany (3} 3509 wauy L SiN0Y [RI0] 7 SIURISISSY Jowag aaylQ Jafeuey Jaupeyg UoIauN YIOMA JO UCHEILISSRLD

YLOZ/ZLI0Z OL 2LOZITLILT weld
sepo) 1sloig Juswiuoddy 1504 i1V

N 830N - 60200

Arewwng 31509 % awll 6diS - Aug awiy




